

No. 03-1500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS VAN ORDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas and
Chairman, State Preservation Board, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.
Suggesting Affirmance**

ROY S. MOORE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
GREGORY M. JONES
(Counsel of record)
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, INC.
Amicus Curiae
P.O. Box 231264
Montgomery, AL 36123
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE TEXAS STATE CAPITOL TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT JUDICIALLY FABRICATED TESTS.....	3
A. Judges are sworn to uphold the written constitutional text.....	3
B. The words of the First Amendment have been rejected in favor of <i>ad hoc</i> judicial gerrymandering.....	4
C. Textual infidelity has papered over America’s history and constitutional government that <i>embraces</i> acknowledgments of God and public expressions of religion.....	10
D. This Court should return to the fixed rule of the constitutional text.....	14

II. THE TEXAS CAPITOL TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS NOT A “LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.”	15
A. Neither the monument, nor the state’s action in relation to the monument, is a “law.”	16
B. The Texas Capitol monument does not “respect[] an establishment of religion.”	18
1. The definition of “religion”	18
2. The definition of “establishment”	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> , 354 F. 3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake Counties Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Ind.</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7, 16
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	18, 19
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	14-15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8, 26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	18, 20, 21
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	19

<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	6, 9
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	4
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. O’Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6, 26
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 603 (1971)	8, 16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 9, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3, 4, 14, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	10, 21
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County, Pa.</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3rd Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn.</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Goddard</i> , 64 U.S. (How.) 28 (1859).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ...	10, 16
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	10, 12, 14

<i>Selman v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. Civ.A.1:02-CV-2325-C (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2005)	9
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	3
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	18, 19-20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI	3
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 15, 17
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	18, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

4 U.S.C. § 4	23
28 U.S.C. § 453	23
36 U.S.C.A. § 302	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Adams, <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States</i> , vol. IX, (Boston: Little, Brown, and Co. 1854)	13
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chi. Facs. ed. 1765)	16
Declaration of Independence (1776)	11

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891)	24
<i>Fact Sheets: Currency & Coins—History of “In God We Trust,”</i> United States Department of the Treasury, at http://www.ustreas.gov/education/fact-sheets/currency/in-god-we-trust.html	23
<i>Fundamental Orders of Connecticut of 1639, in Colonial Origins of the American Revolution: A Documentary History</i> (Donald S. Lutz ed. 1998).....	11
William J. Federer, <i>America’s God and Country</i> (1994)	11
William J. Federer, <i>Treasury of Presidential Quotations</i> (2004).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954).....	23
James Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).....	12
Thomas Jefferson, “Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom” (October 31, 1785), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987)	20
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 37</i> (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds. 2001)	12
J. Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed. 1865).....	4
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785).....	18, 20
J. Madison, Congressional Debate on the Bill of Rights, in 1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 757 (1789) (Gales & Seaton’s ed. 1834).....	24-25

<i>Mayflower Compact, reprinted in Our Nation's Archive: The History of the United States in Documents</i> (Bruun & Crosby eds. 1999)	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992)	25
Northwest Ordinance of 1789, Article III, reprinted in William J. Federer, <i>America's God and Country</i> (1994).....	12-13
<i>The Reports of the Committees of the House of Representatives of the United States for the First Session of the Thirty-Third Congress, 1854</i> , The House Jud. Comm., March 27, 1854 (Washington: A.P.O. Nicholson, 1854).....	25
<i>The Reports of the Committees of the Senate of the United States for the Second Session of the Thirty-Second Congress, 1852-53</i> , The Senate Jud. Comm., January 19, 1853 (Washington: Robert Armstrong, 1853)	13
Anson P. Stokes & Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (rev. ed. 1964)	23
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1871 (1833).....	24
George Washington, <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> , vol. XXX, (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office 1932)	12
G. Washington, Thanksgiving Proclamation of October 3, 1789, in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington, Presidential Series</i> (W. W. Abbot et al., eds., 1987).....	23
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Foundation for American Christian Educ. 2002) (1828)	17
